CITY OF OAKLAND

TO City Clerk

SUBJECT

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

FROM Renee Domingo, Office
Emergency Services

DATE March 7, 2012

Amendment No 2 to the Agreement between the City of Oakland and Science Applications
International Corporation

Approval

Date

Please see attached original Amendment No 2 to the Agreement between the City of Oakland
and Science Applications International Corporation for your files

Thank you

RENEE A DOMINGO
Director, Emergency Se
And Homeland Security

For questions please contact Eileen Ogata, Office Manager at 238-4764

Attachment Agreement

Cc

Dawn Jenkins, OFD (copy of Agreement)
OES File

A
SURAV

Lt

gz¢ W4 €1 4K



Amendment No 2 to the Agreement Between
the City of Oakland and
Science Applications International Corporation

This Amendment No 2 dated November 1, 2011 amends the original agreement dated
March 21, 2011 and Amendment No 1 dated June 30, 2011, by and between the CITY OF
OAKLAND, a municipal corporation (herenafter “City“), and Science Applications
International Corporation (hereinafter SAIC or “Contractor”) to extend time for performance
to complete additional deliverables as well as Increase contract costs

The onginal agreement 1s amended as follows

1 Time For Performance

The time for performance of the contract work 1s extended from November 1, 2011 to March
23,2012

2 Scope of Services

Contractor agrees to provide or continue to provide services required in the original contract
described n the original Scope of Services, Schedule A Contractor agrees to provide or
continue to provide services required in this amendment described in the attached Scope of
Services, Schedule A

3 Compensation

Contractor agrees to perform the services specified in the onginal Scope of Services
(Schedule A) and will be paid based on actual costs, in an amount not to exceed one
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000 00) for those services Additionally, Contractor
agrees to perform the services specified in the Scope of Services (Schedule B) of this
Amendment No 2, dated November 1, 2011 and will be paid based on actual costs, in an
amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for these services, for a total
combined contract amount not to exceed one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
($175,000 00) over the entire contract period

All other terms and conditions of the ornginal agreement, except for those modified by
Amendments No 1 and No 2, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect



CITY OF OAKLAND, SAIC

a municipal corporation Conffact

(
ﬂlﬂ'm%w«ha/ O#/ - 2/22/2012

/f)ltyAdmmlst tor'y Office >~ Date Signatur&” Date
Betty Kamara

Contract Administrator

Department - Heé'c() Date Title

Resolution No 82936

Account No

Business License No 2233118

Approved for form and legality

iy R S PY Y/
City Attorney’s Office Date

426125



Amendment No 2 to the Agreement Between
the City of Oakland and
Science Applications International Corporation

This Amendment No 2 dated November 1, 2011 amends the original agreement dated
March 21, 2011 and Amendment No 1 dated June 30, 2011, by and between the CITY OF
OAKLAND, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City*), and Science Applications
International Corporation (hereinafter SAIC or “Contractor”) to extend time for performance
to complete additional deliverables as well as increase contract costs

The original agreement 1s amended as follows

1 Time For Performance

The time for performance of the contract work 1s extended from November 1, 2011 to March
23,2012

2 Scope of Services

Contractor agrees to provide or continue to provide services required in the original contract
described in the original Scope of Services, Schedule A Contractor agrees to provide or
continue to provide services required in this amendment described in the attached Scope of
Services, Schedule A

3 Compensation

Contractor agrees to perform the services specified in the original Scope of Services
(Schedule A) and will be paid based on actual costs, in an amount not to exceed one
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000 00) for those services Additionally Contractor
agrees to perform the services specified in the Scope of Services (Schedule B) of this
Amendment No 2, dated November 1, 2011 and will be paid based on actual costs, in an
amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for these services, for a total
combined contract amount not to exceed one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
($175,000 00) over the entire contract period

All other terms and conditions of the onginal agreement, except for those modified by
Amendments No 1 and No 2, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect



CITY OF OAKLAND,
a munictpal corporation

-

SAIC

(Confactor)

2/22/2012
City Admin{strétor's Office \©' Date Slgnakjré/ Date
Betty vc:;lmara
l %25) Print Name
Wﬂé 7 DA Z2%12 Contract Administrator
Department Date Title
Resolution No 82936
Account No
Business License No 2233118
Approved for form and legality
C 0oca. =123/
City Attorney's Office Date

426125



g, m*,;,uw'i';r
SRS
YA -
& el S
@}_‘.-x-..hﬁ : t.jJ -

State of California B LS 2
Secretary of State

-

CERTIFICATE O STATUS

ENTITY NAME

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTLRNATIONAL CORPORATION

FILE NUMBER C1090309

REGTSTRATION DATE 09/16/1981

TYPE FOREIGN CORPORATION
JURISDICTION DELAWARE

STATUS ACTIVE (GOOD STANDING)

I, DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of the State of California,
hereby certify

The records of this office indicate the entity 18 qualified to
transact intrastate buginess i1n the State of California

No information 1s available from this office regarding the financiral
condition, business activities or practices of the entaty

IN WITNESS WHEREOI, I execute this certificate
and affix the Great Seal of the State of
California thas day of March 15, 201%

/lnk—gmv

DEBRA BOWEN
Secretary of State

NP 25 (REV 1/2007) =¥ ose g6 99731 DMT



ACCOUNT
NUMBER

2233118

BUSINESS LOCATION

BUSINESS TYPL

NAMC
MAILING ADDRLSS

CITY or OAKLAN D
BUSINLSS TAX CCRTITICATE
The issuing of & Business Tax Certificate is for revenue purposes only It dacs not relieve the taxpayer from the
responstbility of complying with the requirements of any othicr agency of the City of Oakland and/or any other ordinance
law ar regulation of the State of Caliform or any other governmental agency The Business Tax Certificate expires on
December 3ist of cach year Per Section 85 04 190A of the O M C you are allowed a rencwal grace penod unul March

[st the following year

EXPIRATION DATE
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORP ~ 12382011
1000 BROADWAY STE 675 -

OAKLAND, CA 94607 4070

P potassomisem Fotsor IR AR

SAIC sy
10260 CAMPUS POINT DR # A3 :“ (ﬁ:ﬁ%

SANDIEGO CA 92121 1522

OGUNENTHSALTERATION PROTECTED/AND/REFLECTS/FLUORESCENT FINERSIUNDERIDVILIGHT




Schedule- A- SAIC Amendment #2
Infrastructure Damage Assessment

Pu.pose
This document describes the scope of work that SAIC will complete to develop the Oakland Infrastructure Damage
Assessment Application based upon the Crowd Map software provided by the Ushahidi Web site

Cost $21,000
Time extension - March 23, 2012

Sunpe ui Work
Thus application will allow Oakland residents to report infrastructure damage assessments via SMS/ Text message, e

mail, or web form for the following six tems
1 Road blocked % Uy Taawmmna Y
2 Compromused pedestnan bridge or overpass
3 Communication lines down
4 Power lines down e HANIUT “
5 Water mamn break o e w0 :
COHPROT HSED
6 Gas line break 1%t oEDESTRI-N BRIDGE OR
O ERPASS
This application will be developed using the Ushahudi software SOWER LiES DOJ 1]
and will be hosted on the Crowdmap servers  SAIC will use the
bult-in Ushahud: settngs to develop the application to use the o WATER MAIN BREAK
1cons that represent the six types of infrastructure damage listed as oo
shown mn Extubit 1 1 o ROAD BLOCKED
i
The application will consst of four pages Home page, Reports ETY3 S LINE DREAK
page, Submut a Report page and a Contact Us page As shown in g
Exfubit 1 2 below w1 COMMUNICATION LINES
§~ DOWN
= The home page will display the standard Ushahidi map
(Google Street Map) and a category filter as shown in Extubit S S
11 The ttems i the category filter list reflect the six

categortes of damage (communications lines down, compromused pedestrian bridge or overpass, gas line break,
power lines down, road blocked and water man break)

*  Only one damage category can be displayed on the map at one time on the home page This 1s the standard
Ushahidi funcuionality and cannot be altered within this scope of work. When “All Categories” 1s selected, the
map will show a red circle to mdicate each report locations  When one of the six defined categonies 1s selected,
the map will show a color coded circle to mndicate those specific report locations  If multiple reports are mn close
location proximuty, the reports will be represented by a single circle, with the number of reports shown mside
the circle

= The reports page will have a map view and a list view The reports page list view 1s the standard Ushahidi list
view and will not be customized It contains Report Title, the Description, the ttme and date 1t was submutted
and a thumbnail of the photo if one was included with the report

*  The reports map view is also the standard Ushaludi view and will not be customized The user can select one of
more categortes to be displayed on the map The user can also select addittonal filters as part of the standard
Ushahud: functionality location, type, media and verificaion The map display will contain green circles
indicating all of the reports that pass the filer settings



The Submut A Report page will be the standard Ushahudi page 1t contains a report title, description, date &
tune, damage categortes (the user can select one or more categones), name (first and last), email, location, news
source link, external video link and photos

The contact us page will be the standard Ushahudi page It contamns a name, email address, phone number,
message subject, message and security code fields

Patannt L o mreise o B ophie con

— -y s - P 5

7 - @
iy O et oy
; e g, d g
g %}%%3 Sl X ¥
o
v
 ruxe amnemeiian |
. S e R A, N,
S Bt Sieattiabungl s N
@ - ) - - ) TR G PR §ES
{5 28 o™ HPUIGK I
« WRP-ES
@ !
g, ” OB ORI DO N
==Y w x
’ tone FRTER WS LR
v 3 - ? -~ Q_B * ¢ -
f o w  BOGE UL LD
¢
% - % E3 )
PN e i TPTA
»
g o . %
3 (2 R A ]
}_._.TJ K I
2 -
N Ha s R Lot
§ <h iy f8 Fedopm M v snath pshatyhews thy SNanoe s Ly mE opeo s T om
i A |} I3 4 ! 4 [ 4 daenspacne ¢ ~ ni g1 1y

T TrapsIo g (0 Ul B

{1 e EI
ty

* SUBMIT INCIDENT

) UR FUEs 1R B
e -
n UREFLES ORISTOU %3 (T
N i F
o
=2 B 2
) a2 % oumL 1 ALTH
ik
E PHEAL A SELUYT [ERERY
g
. ? i I L DA b
e
ot
[ - U % ) taf1 St oA
e e % *
- 1 ks <
;OECOURE R S va AELE
FLOoEW
ar12 1) 1N v » T o




City of Cakland System Regiacements
The Ushahud: platform provides the capablity to receive reports via SMS/ Text messages To manage the SMS/ Text
messages as part of the application the ity of Oakland will
1 Setup an account at Clickatell, which charges about 2 cents per text message
2 Determme an account admuustrator The account adminsstrator 1s responsible for reviewing all mcomung
SMS/Text messages for the application and creating the actual mncident report
a  In order for SAIC to connect the mcoming SMS text messages to the application, we will need the
Oalkdand Clicktell account information within one week of contract sigmng If Oakland cannot
meet this date or set up the account at this ume, SAIC will provide mstructions to Oakland DIT
that describes how to connect the Oakland account to the application If this is not done at least 5
days prior to the tramung, this feature will not be demonstrated and will be left “as 1s” for the
application delivery
b The account admunstrator will attend the application traming session being conducted by SAIC on
the chosen date If the account admumstrator 1s not available on that date, SAIC will be available for
a % hour teleconference to go through the application with the account admunistrator
3 Prowide/set up an email address that 1s accessible via pop3 or imap for all incomung reports that are sent via
emal The emad address will recewve all emads contaning damage reports and “Contact Us” forms
submutted through the application Oakland will convey the email address to SAIC within one week of
contract signing for configuration of the system to recerve reports via Email

Server Administration
The Oakland Infrastructure Damage Assessment Application will be mstalled on Crowdmap servers, so no
additional hardware 1s required Oakland DIT will be responsible for all backups and server administration beyond

that which 15 supplied by Crowdmap

Worfang with Oakland DIT, OES and EOC Stakeholders
The SAIC team will document the configuration settings used during the mstallation and share those with the
Oakland DIT team at the end of development Additionally, SAIC will conduct one traning session with the
following terms
»  SAIC will conduct one i person traimng for up to four hours with OES, EOC stakeholders and DIT at a
City agency/ department locatton ~ The traiming will focus on how to access and use the data
*  The tramng date, time, and locauon must be selected for a mutually agreeable time at least 14 days prior to
the traming date Please note that we have not icluded the use of a professional facilitator
= SAICwill hold a meeting with Oakland DIT prior to the tramng to discuss the current configuration
setungs and database fill and how to modify those 1n the future This meeting will occur the afternoon
before the tratung or on the same day as the traming
ooy o (e PV oatcy Yenee
Guven the short deadline to develop the apphcation, Oakland will have a very short time to provide comments
on the application and the traming materals Please note that given the application will utilize the
standard features of Crowdmap and we do not envision significant changes will be possible The changes
will be limited to munor formatting given the use of the Crowdmap software SAIC shall not be obligated to
implement any functionality beyond the scope as defined above Comments conceming changing labels n the
application, will likely be incorporated before the final mstallation and trammg Please note that no additional
customuzation or bullding of functionality s mncluded i the cost and tumeframe of this effort

The comment review deadline will be fully enforced and should SAIC not recetve comments, we will assume that
Oakland has accepted the application and traming matenals as 1s and will continue to finalize the application as
described in this scope of work.



Schedule B-2 — Arizona Resolution

s
CITY I OF To be completcd by Busmess Ownetr
OAKLAND

Declaration of Compliance with the Arizona Resolution #8272

([) Business Name Science Applications International Corporation

(2) Business Contact Parson (Name/Title)_Betly Kamara / Contract Administrator

(3) Business Contact Petson (Phone/I’-mail_321441 8518/ belly v kamara@saic com

(4) Business Headquartets Addiess_2301 Lucien Way Suite 120 Maitiand FL 32751

(5) Cassting contracts with the City? [JYes  [VINo  If Yes, please list title and agency below

(6) The above named company 1s cuttently tesponding to the following contract oppor tunity
['tle Revision of the Mult Hazards Emergency Operations Plan (EOP)

Project Numbet
Name of City Contact/Project Managet/Agency/Depattment City of Oakland
Phone/ e-imail Renee Domingo Project Manager (510) 238 6353

I declare under penalty of peyfyry that my company 1s NOT headquartered i Atizona

Date Apuld 2011

Signcd (Business Owner)

I,
{\../

(] * I declare under penalty of petjuty that my company 1s headquaitered 1n Aiizona and my
proposal/bid should be considered because

(Please use wiachments if addition b space 1s needed)

Signed (Business Owner) Date

* Excerpt (Resolution #82727) RESOLVID  That unless and until Arszona 1eseinds SB 1070 the City of Okland uiges City departments (1) to the extend where
pricteable and momstanee where there o no sighiiicant wdditiomif cost to the ity ot conflict with Inw to refiam from enterng into iy new ot amended conti icts (o
purchise Loods or services iom any company that s hodquartered n Anzont (2) to not send City olficials or cploy ees Lo conferences m Arizona and (3) 10 1eview

wIsting contracts for the purchise of good nd services with companies he wquartered m Anzona and eaplore opportumties (o discontinue those contiils consisient

with the terms of those contricts and principles of fise e ponsibiily  and

DCP DLB 5/2010



i Schedule C 1

o “DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT”
(To be completed by the prime)

[he Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requites that private otganizations serving the
public make theu goods, services and facilities accessible to people with disabilities
Tuithetmote, the City of Oakland 1equircs that all of its Contractors comply with thenr ADA

obligations and verify such compliance by signing this Declaiation of Compliance

[ certify that I will comply with the Ameitcans with Disabilities Act by

A Adopting policies, practices and procedures that ensute non-disctimination and equal
access to Contiactot’s goods, seivices and facilities for people with disabilities,

B Pioviding goods, services and facilities to indrviduals with disabilities m an integiated
setting, except when sepalate programs ate tequited to ensue equal access,

C Making 1easonable modifications n programs, activities and setvices when necessaty to
ensutc equal access to individuals with disabilities, unless fundamental alteration in the

natute of the Contiactoi’s progtam would tesult,

D Removing architectural battiers in existing facilities ot providing altel native means of
delivering goods and services when temoval of batiiers 1s cost-prohibitive,

E Fuinishing auxihary aids to ensute equally effective communication with petsons with
disabuilities, and

F If contiactor provides transpottation to the public, by providing equivalent accessible
transpottation to people with disabilities

Schedule P
“NUCLEAR FREE ZONE DISCLOSURE FORM”

[ cettity that

A) Neithet this Busmess Entity noi any of its subsidiaiies, affiliates or agents engages n
nuclear weapons wotk ot anticipates enteting into such woik for the dutation of its

contiact(s) with the City of Oakland, and

B) The appropriate individuals of authornity aie cognizant of then 1esponstbility to notify the
Office of Fmance of the City of Oakland 1f the Busimness Entity o1 any of its subsidiat tes,
affihates or agents subsequently engages in nuclear weapons work

Page | of 2 Rev 3/2009



%
7 s D
Onrrand Schedule U

“COMPLIANCE COMMITMENT AGREEMENT”

| have read the City of Oakland and Redevelopment Agency Local/Small Local Business Enterprise
Program (L/SLBE) and that for the pertinent project, | have achieved the requirement of 20% L/SLBE
participation, of which at minimum 10% has been allotted to Local Business Enterprises (LBE), and
10% has been allotted to Small Local Business Enterprises (SLBE), and that 20% of the total
trucking dollars have been allotted to certified Oakland Local Truckers (trucking dollars applicable
only to construction services projects) In the event that these 1equirements have not been achieved, |

understand that my bid will be deemed non responsive

As prime contractor for this project, I agree to use the City of Oakland's electronic payroll system to npL:
ALL certified payiolls reports including all tiers of subcontractors for this project (certified payro,

applicable only to construction services projects)

As prime, | agree to submit with the final payment request, a completed “Exit Report and Affidavit form’
The Exit Report and Affidavit Form is located on the City's website at
http //cces oaklandnet com/cceshome/

Schedule V
“AFFIDAVIT OF NON-DISCIPLINARY OR INVESTIGATORY ACTION”

| certify that the Equal Employment Opportunity Commussion (EEQC), Department of Fair Employment &
Housing (DFEH) or the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs (OFCCP) has not taken
disciplinary or investigatory action against the Firm  If such action has been taken, attached hereto I1s a
detailed explanation of the reason for such action, the party instituting such action and the status or

outcome of such action

I declarc under penalty of pcrjury that the foregoing 1s true and corrcet to the best of my
knowledge

By sigming and submuttig this form the prospcctive primary particapant’s authorized
representative hercby obhigates the proposer(s) to the Schedule C-1, Schedule P, Schedule

U and Schedule Vs stated condifions

7

04/04/2011 a

Date Sngnatuv(e ofléyfhonzed Representative

Science Applications International Coiporation Betty Kamara

Company Name Type or Print Name

2301 Lucien Way, Suite 120 Contract Administrator

Address Type or Print Title

Maitland FL 32751 (321) 441-8518 betty v kamara@saic com
City State Zip Phone/Email

Page 2 02 Rev 3/2009



aje( uonendx3 #US)

BLyon
aje uonedndx3y #VYa) esudisug ssauisng (oo payinae) puepeQ [ sjep
a)eq uonendx3 #Ua) (3gq) esudisjug ssauisng pabejueapesiq ] uoieaidxs ucm J9qUINU UOIEILIRD
aje( uoneldxg #Ue)  (Igm) esudisjul ssauisng paumQ-tuewop [J ° Mﬂwm >%M,mwwmmmmmwmﬁw
s1ec uonesdx #U3D  (3g) esudisiug ssauisng paumo-AjIouipy
12Q uoheloxs U SNOILYOHILEID |l Med
4 diysIsum() aInus A Juiof
UaWo A
digsieumQ €101 JO %
UOIBWIOJUI SIY] Ul
z siaum() JO 12qUINN
3181} 8q 1SNW sle
13puels| OAIRN ueysely | ueouswy Aoruyrg nmww_w ._M“:_ sz__w _:%%c“?g
1BYI0 ? uEmamf oc_a:_m h Uegiseoned Jljided 10 UBISY JUBIpUY| UBduiswy Ueduly O

sjuedioilied Jo seWeN amusA Juior []

Siauled Jo Sawep
aleme|aq Uolei0dioou] o sjels Q:o:m_oeoo-

psuwIT 10 jeseuag diysisuped [
J8umQ Jo sweN ‘pakojdwz Jjes ]
(mojaq urejdxs pue auo ¥o2yo ases|y)

BA0QE WO} JUBIBYIP Jl BUOUd

elelwey Anag A9 palejdwo) Jaquinp asusdi ssauisng puepeQ Jo Ao

8980¢c9¢c-G6 # (I [8/epsd VGLge 97 7a oIS puefiepy AlD 0Z1 81INg ABpq UBIdNT Locz SSeIppy 1eang

glse-Lty ( Lgg ) 8uoud uonjelodio {euonewsiu| suoneaiddy aousiog SWEN [BNPIAIPU] JO UL4

JWIAd J0 ALIDINHLIZ RdIHSHINMO | Hed

JHIVNNOILSIND

UIANID Pue ALIDINHLI ‘dIHSHINMO

~ . o F
a 31Nd3aHIS £9EE 867 01G Xed 0L6E §EC 045 Buoyg | AN¥ I

voisinig Aynb3 jeroog
ONISYHO SN
ANV ONILOVYLINOD 40 INFWLSVYITFT

O«




o]

AINO sesodind Bunjoely pue Buipodas 10§ pasn aq |[IM @ 2InPayIs SIy} Ul paulejuod uoljewLIouI 1opush pue Ajiviuyle 8yj jey) pasiape aq ases|d

LLoz/vo/ro 93Ed Jolensiuiwpy 1penuoy 9HIL eiewey] Aeg SWEeN julid

ainjeubls 3034109 pue aniy si BuioBaioy syy jey; Anlied jo Ayjeusd sspun asejosp |

ojqedijdde a18ym m -09% 401 10 SUOISINGIG | Yiim SoueiidWwod 2INSUl JIBYS PUEB BIS WERN JBIA SY} 10 UBISISA pajesip s1e Asy) asnedssg

wawhojdws 1oy uealjdde 1o eakojdwa Aue JsuleBe aj2ununSIp 10U jleys sm| Jeu) Ained | (G2E1L ON J8pIQ 8ANdax3 AQ papusiue Se) opzL | ON JapiQ) 2AIN2eX3 10 SUoISiACId
IlE uim aoueldwoo ainsul ffeys pue siseq Aresjique Jayjo Aue Jo xajdwod pajejes SAIY (SAlY) swolpuAs Aousioys sunwuw| paiinboy Anjgestp ebe uibuo jeuceu uonewsiio
jenxas xes pasio J0jod 80BJ [0 9SNedsq juswAojdws Joy Juedidde Jo eshojdws Aue jsuiebe sjguiwliosip lou jfeus amy] 1ey) Aluso | NOTLYWSOINI NOILOY SAILYWIA4Y

m.%mﬁ

feous|)
[Boluyo3 |
|euoisS3atold4
wawiebeuepy 10sfoiyg
z z ] m
o > > = o m > m.,iw % _m
T & Rel = = jo5) =X I o = 3 ] ] = =
Q @ = @ L 9 = Q |\& = Q o = = o m =
= = 8 g -8 > 5 |3 S g, =za |» = 3 e
@ £ (2 o z = 2 |5 2] > 3 o 3 @ = =
- = S = 23 @ 3 ® = = Q @« &) 1
@ = ) z = = =] (%X = = = =< &
) s S «Q O = o @ @D =
= =] 2 > o 2 > @ B
& - & & v S
b = o8] .
= i
ajewad IleN

v INTWIOVLLY 935 seafojdwg jo Jepusg pue Ayouylg tmﬂ




= 12 oL forag T35 L9 cCt =31 53EL =< SvsC Sy AUt N ceTL UL NCeIv o
PR=IR 1 It gLl Te el €T EYAS _MZE ¥R £5) LR 8 3¢ sied crelT | 3ea Frel T~
1
T3 ¢ ! < S = A2 3 n < 3 Q ey z CeIT=C 4 EDLowzm
3 C a a < 9 ' ¢ c n S < s “ g a T2 T LT AT
t
2539 3 : - - n. iy < 0 =iy £ =3} TR c = _~vzes
. - { _
=1 o] 0 < 2 < L 8] 0 ¢ 4] a] €2 1 C Z =LA _oe-
- - ~a— . o— U= -
y_ET A i} -z = S ReC1 b Tl i L 7S -2 |c a8 - SesmtE__vu = o=~
oy 1] 0 n z a = 6] 0 0 i 1 L2 < c T L T
~30- 1t a L ! L a3 iz el ol 3 Qg SrEc m = <2l STy oEneL
232197 cQ i~ 54 1 _An iR12 £l F31 Pa7L 2 ¥l aropt Lgrp Fer oz Zoel
_iga = A Lt z 351 [Aut at ic agl S g ReDv z i2at? AR Bk e P e M
- f 3 - 5 5 =
03t C 0 0 1 0 Y e e g ~ WMt Dot =__mamz
== /.W.IMM. rmm/:l:l..“ ~Ioes Xt .1~ AT -
A N — = oo~ | S R T - _ e~ | T =
< = N NS ~e == TR e - { Txoozva~of
S ~aT o = wn | T P e = R s 3
—~_ o = — -TIE EREN ~ =
—,
O T -0 Aad S+ S R R cvrrvvrvuvmm e mTIY T\ v v mv ey
o~
CEITTES ANTER B _ON O D1 Es

Tlalys T

~~

NOLL¥THE0INT TFIWHSTEF™ 153 - 3 \O1LO3~

IOLST S HIMETOW
3150 iz 01

Ovc 3-F30 O onng MIMOLI-ITIW DTS -

L=t

~ [

IEATHMDIT HOIFE YO 1531 - D NOILDIS

T3l 1u0caY JZY T30S0
1e0d=d DT « W3 01 3T
LI 040 INGW VO TJINE Tv 1103

TINQ IGENIOTNT - A \OLLIS

™

OL20 - 1TSI0W
3 dC DI~ C Ly
d3IMO_INYZET0MN 21-8

NOLITOEITAFAT INT I - g \OLL)3S

L

‘0
) M

¥ INJAWHOVLLY




(90/9 j0 se pasinay)

: (erewsd = J) (G1ew = W) .
=vN) (otuedsiy=H) (ueiseonen=73) (owaed URISY=dV) (UBIPU] UBISY={Y) (UBSLIBW Y UBDINV=YY) .
Jeumo Ajrolews swuy peisi| (e jo 1epushb pue Ausiuyis ayl Ajnuspl o} paannbai aue s1030e1U09

Kessaoau 11 (s)eBed jeuonippe yoeny

{po1siT JoN="N) {12410=0) {(ueot
fjuo sasodind Buryoel 10} pasn aq |Im uo!

GZ8G6 YO Olusweideg

[3]
v X agl %01 0006-£/6-9L6 99¢# piAsinog SYeQ Jied eibz dnolg uosiipm sy L Buluuelq 403
Nml 85| g| unowy MAO0AA lsquinN A1l pue ssalppy sweN Auedwon }Iopn Jo adA)
STl et ) o
Sk -l =] iejjoq |3oeloadq jo o, suoydg
aNEE:
— 5}
o 4
@
sl
R
. paubig S}PaIo @s1dIdIUT SSaUISNG |B20T [[BWG/|B00T]
/l\ﬁ 9A18081 01 J3PJ0 Ut PUB B 4O A11D 9Y YUM P38 3G ISNW Swild  saxoq sizudosdde ayy
L7 302Y0 pue PI3Sl] UONBULION ||B BPIACId  PURPiRQ 10 A)1D 241 AqQ jeacidde uaium Jouud JNoylm pasn
Y MMOQ‘_OO |EUONEBUISI| wco:mo:aaa\ mo:m\_mﬂw awen Auedwo) 3q {eUS Moiaq P3ISt} 3S0Y] UBY) 19YJ0 SIUBNSUDOANS J3YJ0 ON Yiom 19afoid ayy 1o sabejusdiad
A~~"ISYS aAljoadsal nayy pue Jaiy jo ssa|psebal sjuelNsUOOgNS |(B 1SI| ISNW YIimalay JUBHNSUOD ay L
27 110z pludy O e
ONLLSIT WYL INVLINSNOD L03roYd Auo syueynsuos swid Aq pateidwod sq oL
3 3TNA3IHOS

ﬁ w04 Ul _




CITY EOF Schedule K

OAKLAND
Pending Dispute Disclosure Form

Policy — All entities are tequuced to disclose pending disputes with the City of Oakland o
Redevelopment Agency when they submit bids, proposals o1 applications for a City o1 Agency

contiact ot transaction mvolving

o The puichase of products, constiuction, non-ptofessional o1 professional services,

» Contacts with concessionanes, facility o1 program opetatots o1 managets,

* Contacts with project developers, including Disposition and Development Agieements,
lease Disposition and Development Agieements and other paiticipation agieements

o Loans and giants, o1 acquisition, sale, lease o1 other conveyance of 1eal propeity,
excluding licenses fot 11ghts of entiy ot use of city facilities for a texm less than thity

(30) consecutive calendat days

Disclosure 1s 1equircd at the time bids, proposals o1 applications aie due fo1 any of the above
desciibed contiacts o1 tiansactions when an entity 1s tesponding to a competitive solicitation and
at the commencement of negotiations when bids, pioposals o1 applications aite solicited by ot
submitted to the City m a non-bid o1 otherwise non-competitive process

The disclosure requirement applies to pending disputes on other City and Agency contiacts o
piojects that (1) have tesulted mm a claim or lawsuit agamst the City of Oakland of
Redevelopment Agency, (2) could tesult in a new claim o1 new lawsuit against the City og
Oakland o1 Redevelopment Agency, ot (3) could tesult in a cross-complamnt o1 any other actios
to make the City of Oakland o1 Redevelopment Agency a paity to an existing lawsuit  “Claim ™
includes, but 1s not limited to, a pending admmistiative claim o1 a claim o1 demand for additional

compensation

Entities 1equured to disclose under this Disclosure Policy include (1) any principal owner o1
pattner, (2) any business entity with principal owners ot paitnets that are ownets ot paitneis in a
business entily, o1 any affiliate of such a business entity, that 1s mvolved 1 a pending dispute
aganst the City of Oakland o1 Oakland Redevelopment Agency

Failure to tumely disclose pending disputes tequiied by this policy may tesult in (1) a
determination that a bid 1s non-iesponsive and non-responsible for price-based awaids, ot (2)
non-considetation of a bid o1 proposal for a professional setvice contract ot other qualification-
based award The City may elect to tetminate contiacts with entities that fairled to timely
disclose pending disputes and/ot mitiate debarment proceedings against such entitics

CAO/DM/5/10 1



Individuals, Businesses or other entitics should respond below

I Are youor yout firm mvolved in a pending dispute ot claim Aganst the City of Oakland o1
Oakland Redevelopment Agency?

No Yes [ (check one)

2 Ifyou answeted “Ycs”, list existing and pending lawsuit(s) and claim(s) with the title and
datc of the contract, a briel desciiption of the 1ssucs, officials o1 staff persons mvolved in the
matter and the City o1 Agency department/division administering the contract

Contract [itle
Date Official(s), Staff person(s) involved

Adminstering Depattment/Division

[ssues

Contract Title
Date Official(s), Staff person(s) mvolved

Admusturing Department/Division

Issues

(check) ] Additional Disputes hstcd on Attachment

By signing below, | cel/trﬁy that all represcntations and disclosuies made hetein are tiue, correct

i

and complete

Signature \
\/

Pyint Name Belty Kamara

Title Contract Administratoi Date April4 2011




Print Form

Schedule M

FOR CITY USE ONLY

Based upon a 1eyiew of (his queshionn e ind any olhar factors I have cited bedow 1 have determined

that this peiso (1s not) an independent contiactor
Date ‘\{M [Z, 20(( %W
\ ! City Attoney/Assistant City Altoiney/

Deputy Cily Attorney

PART A INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR QUESTIONNAIRE TO BE COMPLETED BY
PROPOSED CONTRACTOR

Name of Contiactor Scrence Applications International Corporation
SSN o1 Coiporate Taxpayer ID No of Contractor 95 3630868

Plcase answer questions yes o1 no whenever possible When a moie cxtensive explanation
1s 1equited ind there 1s no space on this foom please attach a sepuate sheet

The woird contract 1efers (o the wgrcement the Cily 1s contemplating entering into with you

NOTE IF YOU ARE A CORPORATION, YOU NEED NOT COMPLETE THE
REMAINDER OF THIS QUESTIONNNAIRE IF YOU RETURN IT SHOWING, ABOVE, YOUR
CORPORATE FEDERAL TAXPAYER NUMBER AND ATTACHING A COPY OF YOUR
CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE GOOD STANDING ISSUED BY THE STATE OF

CALIFFORNIA

Yes No
1 Have you perfoimed services for the Cily in any yeai(s) prior to 1997 If
yes please indicate which years
2 Have you 1cceived any truming guidance o1 ducction fiom the Cily as to

how the City cxpects the job (for which your services are contemplited) to be done
Il yes plense desciibe what you are eapecting (o1 have iccewved) in the way of

Lrunmg o1 dncclion

3 Will your services under the contiract be performed on Cily property’ If no
please describe whete the services are to be performed

q Do you expect to devote any full days (6 o1 more houis) o1 [ull weeks (30 ot
moic houis) towaids perlmming the seivices under the continel’ If yes, pleasc
mdieate approaumately how many {ull days and/or full weeks you expect {o devolc
during the hifc of the contiact

5 Arc theie any sct o1 [ixed houts o1 days of Lhe week dwiing which the City 1s
coxpecting you o perform  scivices under the contiact? If yes plesc mndicibe the
days wnd hows dwing which you will be peiforming services

107627 1 Pagc 1of 3 Revised 7/20/00



Schedule M

Yes

No

6 Please piovide the date on which you expect to complete your services undea

the contiract

7 In order to perform services under the contract do you intend to provide
your own supplics o1 cquipment? If yes briefly describe the equipment/supplies

8 If your 1esponse to No 7 1s yes has the City promised fo or will you be
expecting the Cily to remmburse you i any way [o1 the cost of the supphes o

equipment?

9 Other than the above 1eferenced supphes and equupment do you anticipate
meuwrring any uniemmbuisable out of pocket eapenses mn the peiformance of the

contiact with the Cily? If yes please desciibe

10 Do you have federal and state employer 1dentification numbeirs? If so
please provide these numbers

11 Within the past (wo yeais have you perfoimed the same type seivices (as
called for m the contiract) for any client o1 customer other than the City? If yes
please identify the client o1 custome:r and biiefly desciibe the services peiformed

12 Do you cuniently have chents o1 customers other than the City for whom you
are o1 will peiform services during the dwation of the contiact? If yes, plcase

wdentify chent o1 customer by name and biriefly desciibe the nature of seivices

peifoimed

13 In the past two years have you notified any nsurance company in
conjunction with obtaming a business ielated msuiance policy that you aie self
employed’ If yes please indicate the insuiance company and the natwe of the

business 1elated policy

14 Do you have you1 own employees to help you peifoim the sexvices called fou
by your contract? (Do not refer to independent contiactors you may use to assist

you )

15 Within the past two years have you been the employce of ny employer
(teceved a W 2)? TIf yes state the employei(s) the date(s) of employment and the

natuic of the services performed

16 Do you have an office o1 business addiess other than your own home
addiess a City of Oakland office o1 your employer s business addiess? If yes, please

state the addiess

107627 1 Page 2 of 3

Revised 7/20/00




Schedufe M

Yes No

17 With 1egaid to the following please indicnie whethel you have

a an existing business letterhead? (please attach)

b an existing business phone number other than your home number?
(please indicate # )

c filed for a fictitious business name? If yes please atlach a ceitified
copy of the Countly 1ssued ceitificale and an affidavit of publication

d done public adveitising for your business? If yes please attach the
ad copy o1 buiclly describe yous advertising efforts
18 If you have answered paits o1 all of No 17 with Yes aie the seivices
1epresented i your answetrs the same type of sei1vices you will be perfoiming {or the
City?
19 Do you have a hicense fiom any governmenial agency to perfoim the services

undel the contiacl? If yes please state the type of license and name of the licensing
agency

20 Please desciibe the extent of any peisonal financial investment you have
made 1n oider to be self employed You may either choose to indicate the actual
dollar amount of mnvestment o1 without disclosing any dollax amount biefly
desciibe any purchases leases o1 othe:r types of financial comnutments made by you

for self employment puiposes

I VERIFY THAT THE RESPONSES ABOVE ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

Date Contiactor

PLEASE INDICATE WHETHER YOU OBJECT IF TIIE CITY DECIDES TO TREAT YOU AS
A SHORT TIME CONTRACT EMPLOYEE RATHER THAN AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
AND THE REASON FOR YOUR OBJECTION

107627 1 Page 3 of 3 Revised 7/20/00




Business Search - Business bntities - Business Programs

Secretary of State

Business Entities (BE)

Onfine Services
Business Search
Disciosure Search
E-File Statements
Processing Times

Main Page

Service Options

Name Availability

Forms, Samples & Fees
Annual/Biennial Statements
Filing Tips

Information Requests
(certificates coptes &
status reports)

Service of Process
FAQs
Contact Information

Resources
Business Resources
Tax Information
Starting A Business
International Business
Relations Program

Customer Alert
(misleading business
solicitatrons)

rage 1 vi i

Ve
A r
M /Qﬁ%;" ”'/ Dorete 2 tntid OBl ot 30040 2EELL R
o ; M m 4 ad{t'/‘?’,é&/gf y; %t:«nurwmd
w.
W 4,
: W ]

(a2 | _,‘f” 2 Wg@&" il lw““’”/”‘}" 5 lf'ryl"*
vﬁv%‘h "Z ?,{ @v% 'ﬂé"w %&V\’“

Adnmumstration  Elections  Business Programs  Political Reformy Archives  Registries

Business Entity Detail

Data 1s updated weekly and 1s current as of Friday, May 06, 2011 It s not a complete
or certified record of the entity

Entity Name ggIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL
RPORATION

Entity Number C1090309

Date Filed 09/16/1981

Status ACTIVE

Jurisdiction DELAWARE

Entity Address 10260 CAMPUS POINT DRIVE

Entity City, State, Zip SAN DIEGO CA 92121

Agent for Service of C T CORPORATION SYSTEM

Process

Agent Address 818 W SEVENTH ST

Agent City, State, Zip LOS ANGELES CA 90017

* Indicates the information 1s not contained in the California Secretary of State s
database

« If the status of the corporation 1s Surrender, the agent for service of process is
automatically revoked Please refer to California Corporations Code section 2114
for information relating to service upon corporations that have surrendered

» For information on checking or reserving a name, refer to Name Availabihty

« For information on ordering certificates, coples of documents and/or status reports
or to request a more extensive search, refer to Information Requests

 For help with searching an entity name, refer to Search Tips

» For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to Field Descriptions
and Status Defimitions

Modify Search New Search Printer Friendly Back to Search Results

Privacy Statement | Free Document Readers

Copyright © 2011 California Secretary of State



| ; SCHEDULE N

' DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE - LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE

(I o1 use by 1l city 1genctes and depactments for procurement and professionnl setvices contracts)
To be completed by the pnme and sub consultanis (including CFARS)

The Oakland Living Wage Ordinance (the "Ordinance’) Codified as Oakland Municipal Code provides that
certain employers under contracts for the furnishing of services to or for the City that involve an expenditure
equal to or greater than $25,000 and certain recipients of City financial assistance that involve receipt of
financial assistance equal to o greater than $100,000 shall pay a prescribed minimum level of compensation to
therr employees fol the time their employees work on City of Oakland contracts The Redevelopment Agency

of the City of Oakland adopted the City's Living Wage policy as its own policy Agency Resolution No 98 13
CMS
The contractor or city financial assistance recipient (CFAR) further agrees

To pay employees a wage no less than the minimum initial compensation of $10 83 per hour with health
benefits, as described in Section 3 C "Health Benefits” of the Ordinance, or otherwise $12 45 per hour, and to
provide for the annual increase pursuant to Section 3 A ‘Wages" of the Ordinance Effective, July 1, 2010 the

new rates will be $11 15 with health benefits and $12 82 without health benefits

(a) To provide at least twelve compensated days off per year for sick leave, vacation or personal necesstty
at the employees request, and, at least ten additional days per year of uncompensated time off

pursuant to Section 3 B "Compensated Days Off' of the Ordinance

(b) Health benefits —Said full ime and part time employees paid at the lower living wage rate shall be
provided health benefits of at least $1 62 per hour Contractor shall provide proof that health benefits
are 1n effect for those employees no later than 30 days after execution of the contract or receipt of City

financial assistance

(¢) To inform employees that he or she may be eligible for Eared Income Credit (EIC) and shall provide

forms to apply for advance EIC payments to eligible employees For further information you may visit
http //www 1rs gov/individuals/articlie/0  1d-96406 00 bhlml

(d) To permit access to work sites for authorized City representatives to review the operation, payroll '
related documents and to provide certified copies of the relevant records upon request by the City;

(e) Nof to retaliate against any employee claiming non compliance with the provisions of this Ordlnnce
and to comply with federal law prohibiting retaliation for union organizing

The undarsigned authotized representative haeby obhgates the proposer to the 1bove stited conditions under
penlty of perjury
Revision of the Multi Hazards Emerggncy.Qperations Plan (EOP)

Project Numbet Projeet Name )/\
Science Applications International Corporation

Company Name Sngnalur of Al \l:p{ucd Representane

2301 Lucien Way Suite 120 Betl&amara

Addiess ype or Print Name

Mazlland FL 32751

Ciy Siate Zp

221 a1 8518 004111 Contract Administrator

ArcrCode Phonc Date Iype ot Punt Tille




CITY f OF

Memo
OAKLAND -

Department of Contracting and Purchasing
Social Equity--Contract Comphance Division

To Anne Campbell Washington

From Shelley Darensburg, Senior Contract Compliance Officer ) &WM
o File

Date May 13, 2011

Living Wage Ordinance (LWO) /Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO)

Re
Compliance Analysis of Science Applications International Corporation

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing, Social Equity Division Contract Comphiance, reviewed the
professional or specialized service agreement for the above referenced firm

Based on our review of the documentation submitted, it has been determined that the above reference firm
Is In compliance with the EBO and LWO requirements of the City of Oakland

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at ext 7325




1201 22uRdWn)) JORTIUOY) T0IUsg
3mgsupre( £o1oys

dounuip i) spfouag jonby ay ) ypa 20upydutos 10f Livssaoou SpuRNDS ( [0 S10A[S1IDS 10.]

uoyntod.io)) puonvutaguy suoyvonddy aouaidg

0] papivmp Lqaiay s1
ddueI[dwo) JO LOLJIIDD)
20UDUIP.A() SILfoudg pnb’y

A [ oci vl 8 Nm
AONYTIIAYO)

puepeQ Jjo A1)




SCHEDULE O

;}%
1Y £ot

OAKKTAND

CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CITY OF OAKLAND CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIMITS
FOR CONSTRUCTION, PROFESSIONAL SERVICE & PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS
To he completed by City Representative prior to distribution to Contractor

Cily Representative Phone Project Spec No
Department Confract/Proposal Name
Thisis an _» Onginal ___ Rewised form (check one) If Onginal complete all that applies f Revised complete

Contiactor name and any changed data

Sctence Applications Interational Corporation ,  (321) 441-8518

Contraclor Name

siest Address 2901 Lucien Way, Suite 120 oty Maitland g FL 5, 32751

Type of Submission {check one) D Bid ProposaJ D Qualification DAmendment

Majonty Owner (if any) A majorty owner s a person or entity who owns mote than 50% of the confracting firm or entity

N/A Phone

Indvidual or Business Name

Street Address City State 2ip

The undersigned Contractor s Representative acknowledges by his or her signature the following

The Qakland Campargn Reform Act imits campaign contributions and prohibits contributions from
contractors doing business with the City of Oakland and the Oakland Redevelopment Agency during

specified time periods  Violators are subject to civil and criminal penalties

I have read Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 3 12 including section 3 12 140 the contractor provisions of
the Oakland Campaign Refoim Act and certify that {/we have not knowingly nor will | /'we make
conttibutions during the period specified in the Act

| understand that the contribution restiictions aiso apply to entities/persons affilialed with the contractor as
indicated in the Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 3 12 080

If there are any changes to the information on this form during the contribution restricted time period | will file an amended
form with the Gily of Oakland

y\ 04104 /2011

Slgnalu«f U Date

Betty Kamara Contract Administrator

Print Name of Signer Position

To be Completed by City of Oakland after completion of the form

Dale Recewved by Clty ___/__ /1 By

Date Entered on Contractor Database ___/_ /By

Revised 3/2/2009




e

Schedule Q
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

General Liability, Automobile, Worker’s Compensation and Piofessional Liability

Contiactor shall procure, prior to commencement of service, and keep in foice for
the term of this contiact, at Contiactor's own cost and expense, the following
policies of mnsurance o1 certificates o1 binders as necessary to represent that coverage
as specified below 1s 1n place with companies doing business in Califormia and
acceptable to the City If requested, Contractor shall provide the City with copies of
all insurance policies The nsurance shall at a mmmmum include

1 Commercial General Liabihity insurance, shall cover liability arising
from premises, operations, independent contractots, products-completed
operations, personal and advertising injury, Bodily Injury, Bioad Form
Pioperty Damage, and liability assumed under an mnsured contract
[(including the tort liability of another assumed 1n a business contiact)] If

such CGL msurance contains a general aggiegate limit, 1t shall apply
separately to this agreement

A Coverage afforded on behalf of the City shall be primary insurance
and any other insurance available to the City under any other policies
shall be excess insurance (over the insurance 1equired by this

Agieement)

B Limits of liability Contractor shall maintain commercial general
liability (CGL) and, 1f necessary, commetcial umbrella insurance
with a limit of not less than $2,000,000 each occurrence If such
CGL nsurance contains a general aggregate limit, 1t shall apply
separately to this location [project]

C If the policy 1s a “claim made” type policy, the following should be
included as endorsements

1) The retioactive date shall be the effective date of this

Agreement o1 a prior date
2) The extended reporting ot discovery period shall not be less

than thirty-six (36) months

1 Automobile Liability Insurance Contractor shall mamntain automobile
liability msuiance with a limit of not less than $1,000,000 each accident
Such msurance shall cover liability arising out of any auto (including
owned, hited, and non-owned autos) Coverage shall be wiitten on ISO
form CA 0001, CA 0005, CA 0012, CA 00 20, o1 a substitute form
providing equivalent liability coverage If necessary, the policy shall be




111

1v

endotsed to provide contiactual hability coverage equivalent to that
provided 1 the 1990 and later editions of CA 00 01 In the event the
Contractor does not own vehicles, but utilized non-owned and hired
vehicles, evidence of such coverage 1s acceptable with a signed statement
from Contiactor stating that only non-owned and hired vehicles ate used

in the course of the contract

Worker's Compensation msurance as requued by the laws of the State of
Califorma  Statutory coverage may include Employers Liability coverage
with hmits not less than $1,000,000 The Contractor certifies that he/she 1s
awaie of the provisions of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, which
1equites every employer to ptovide Workers' Compensation coverage, or to
undertake self-msurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code

The Contiactor shall comply with the provisions of section 3700 of the
California Labor Code before commencing performance of the work under
this Agieement and thereafter as required by that code

Professional Liability/errors and omissions msurance 1n the amount of
~$1,000,000

Terms Conditions and Endorsements

The aforementioned msurance shall be endorsed and have all the following
conditions

11

111

Inswed Status (Additional Insured) Contractor shall provide insuied status
using ISO endorsement CG 20 10 or 1ts equivalent naming the City of
Oakland, 1ts Counciimembers, duectors, officers, agents and employees as
msuieds 1 1ts Comprehensive Commercial General Liability policy If
Contractor submuts the ACORD Insuance Certificate, the insured status

endoisement must be set forth on a CG 20 10 (or equivalent) A
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON THE ACORD
INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FORM IS INSUFFICIENT AND WILL BE
REJECTED AS PROOF OF MEETING THIS REQUIREMENT, and

Cancellation Notice 30-day prior written notice of termination o1 matetial
change m coverage and 10-day prior written notice of cancellation for

non-payment,

Cross-hability coverage as provided under standard ISO forms’ separation
of msweds clause, and

Certificate holder 1s to be the same petson and addiess as mdicated in the
“Notices” section of this Agieement, and



Insurer shall carty a msurance from an adnutted company with a Best Rating
of A VII o1 better

\

Replacement of Coverage

In the case of the breach of any of the insurance provisions of this Agreement, the
City may, at the City's option, take out and mamntain at the expense of Contiactor,
such msurance in the name of Contractor as 1s requited puisuant to this Agieement,
and may deduct the cost of taking out and maintaining such insurance fiom any
sums whi<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>